
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Thursday 30 September 2021 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Victoria Olisa (Chair) 
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell on  020 7525 0514  or email:   julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 22 September 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
 

Thursday 30 September 2021 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

1. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 
2021. 
 

 

5. REVIEW: BREXIT 
 

4 - 6 

 Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning,  Children’s and Adults’ 
Services  Southwark Council, will present the enclosed briefing , to 
support the scrutiny review into the impact of Brexit on the health 
and social care work force. 
 

 

6. SAFEGUARDING 
 

7 - 9 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 A report is enclosed giving an overview of the arrangements for 
safeguarding children and adults in Southwark. 
 
This will be presented by: 
 

 David Quirke-Thornton - Strategic Director of Children’s and 
Adults Services, Southwark Council 

 Clair Kelland  - D/Supt, Public Protection, Police. 

 Sam Hepplewhite - Place-Based Director (Southwark), NHS 
South East London Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
 
 

 

7. SCRUTINY REPORT: MENTAL HEALTH INEQUALITIES OF BLACK, 
ASIAN AND MINORITY ETHNIC CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 

10 - 51 

 The final scrutiny  report on ‘Mental Health Inequalities of Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic Children and Young People’ is enclosed, to note. A 
response from Cabinet is due on the 7th December 2021. 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

52 - 61 

 The following reports are enclosed: 
 

 Work programme cover report  
 

 Work programme, appendix one 
 

 A document scoping out a scrutiny review on the ‘Impact of Brexit 
on the Health & Social Care Workforce’ 

 
 
 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 DISTRIBUTION LIST 2021/22 
 

 

 
Date:  22 September 2021 
 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 27 July 2021 
 

 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
 

MINUTES of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission held on 
Tuesday 27 July 2021 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Olisa (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 
  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Cllr David Noakes provided apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Bill Williams declared that his husband was an employee of the NHS. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 27 July 2021 
 

5. GUY'S AND ST THOMAS' NHS FOUNDATION TRUST RECOVERY PLAN  
 

 This item was considered in conjunction with Item 6. 
 
The commission received a presentation from Jon Findlay, Chief Operating Officer 
and Deputy Chief Executive, Guy’s and St Thomas NHS Foundation Trust and 
Julie Lowe, Site Chief Executive for King’s College Hospital in relation to their 
respective Foundation Trust recovery plans. 
 
Following the presentations, questions and discussion were held around the 
following: 
 

 Cost implications of the private sector contracts on NHS 

 Cancer treatment 

 NHS preparations for a third wave of Covid infections 

 The Covid booster and flu vaccination programme due to commence in 
September 

 Vaccination programme and take up rate 
 

6. KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST RECOVERY PLAN  
 

 This item was considered in conjunction with item 5. 
 

7. MENTAL HEALTH INEQUALITIES OF BLACK, ASIAN AND MINORITY ETHNIC 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT  

 

 The Chair introduced the item and requested that members review the 
recommendations and submit any comments/suggested changes on the draft 
report to her and Julie Timbrell, scrutiny project manager. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Members discussed the importance of everyone having an opportunity to be 
vaccinated, including undocumented migrants.  
 
Measures taken by other London boroughs to promote uptake were referred to 
including an event organized by the  City of Westminster, which worked with 
community groups to  provide  popular pop up vaccine buses , with the Chinese 
community sites explaining that no details or identity will be passed on to the police 
or immigration. One event in Chinatown attracted over 500 people.  Members 
discussed encouraging Southwark council and Southwark NHS CCG  to undertake 
similar events.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

2



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 27 July 2021 
 

1. That the work plan suggestions from the previous year be agreed. 
 
2. That the item on the impact of Brexit on the NHS workforce be included on 

the next meeting agenda and a particular aspect to be covered be ‘how 
successful London NHS has been in getting their staff to apply for EU 
Settlement Scheme status which allows them to continue 
[...]
and responsive to learner and employer needs 
by 2022. The Skills Strategy delivery plan was agreed by the Southwark 
Skills Partnership in 2018 and has been reviewed and updated annually.  

 

Item No.  
 

Classification 
 

Date:  
30 September 2021 

Meeting: 
Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission 

Report 
title: 

Impact of BrExit on workforce – social care  
 

From: Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, Southwark Council 
Danny Edwards, Head of Economy, Southwark Council 
 

4
Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/new-immigration-system-what-you-need-to-know


 

 

2 
 

3.2  The Skills Partnership met in May 2021 to review delivery plan priorities in 
the context of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as Brexit. The 
pandemic has had a profound impact on the local, regional and national 
economy, affecting certain sectors particularly negatively and creating new 
growth in others. At the same time, it is considered likely that a potential 
reduction in EU citizens working in the UK will have an adverse impact on 
existing skills shortages particularly in key local sectors such as construction, 
hospitality and health & social care.  

 
3.3 Health and social care remains a priority sector in the delivery plan with the 

development of the Southwark Health Skills Centre, a collaboration between 
Guys and St Thomas’ and London South Bank University providing training 
and integrated pathways into health care jobs. Work is also underway to 
develop a life sciences innovation district, SC1, around Guys and St Thomas’ 
and Kings College Hospital. The Skills Partnership will work to ensure that 
routes into new employment opportunities created here are well developed 
and accessible to Southwark residents.     

 
3.4 Southwark Works continues to support residents into jobs in the health and 

social care sectors and develop partnership with local employers looking to 
recruit. Southwark Works will continue to promote their services to care 
home providers and develop further links to the Proud to Care network to 
ensure local residents are able to secure vacancies in the sector.  

 
4.0 The Workforce 
 
4.1 The adult social care workforce is monitored by Skills for Care and for 

children’s social care it is the Department of Education.   
 

4.2 Appendix 1 shows the headline information from Skills for Care about the 
workforce in London.  In Southwark, like the rest of the London region, the 
adult social care workforce is predominantly British nationals.  77% of the 
workforce is British with 17% non-EU foreign nationals and 6% of EU (non-
British) nationals.  Therefore, the impact of BrExit was minimal on the 
workforce as evidenced by lower than regional average vacancy and 
turnover rates at 8% vs 9.5% and 26.4% vs 29% respectively. 
 

4.3 The Department of Education does not appear to report on the nationality of 
the workforce but it does report on ethnicity.  Ethnicity is not an indication of 
nationality and therefore there is no available regional information.   
 

4.4 In terms of the local authority’s data, the council reports its equalities, 
diversity and inclusion data on an annual basis through the Annual 
Workforce Report the report presented at the February 2021 Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee did not include the nationality of staff. 

 
5.0 Impact of BrExit of the workforce 
 
5.1  Due to the number of EU (non-British) nationals and the steps taken to 

ensure that the workforce could apply for settled status there has been no 
material impact on the social care workforce in relation to BrExit. 

5



 

 

3 
 

 
Appendix 1 – Infographic of the adult social care workforce in London 
 

 

 
  

6



Item No.  

 

Classification 

 
Date: 
30th September 

2021 

Meeting: 

Health and Social Care 

Scrutiny Commission 

Report title: An overview of the arrangements for safeguarding children and adults in 

Southwark. 

From: David Quirke-Thornton - Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults 
Services, Southwark Council 
Clair Kelland  - D/Supt, Public Protection, MPS 
Sam Hepplewhite - Place-Based Director (Southwark), NHS SEL CCG 

 

1. Southwark Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP) and Southwark 

Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB).  

 

1.1. Working Together to Safeguard Children (2018) outlines that the purpose of 

local safeguarding arrangements is to support and enable local organisations 

to work together in a safeguarding system. Therefore, Southwark 

Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP) is the key statutory mechanism for 

agreeing how the organisations in Southwark co-operate to safeguard and 

promote the well-being of children and young people and for ensuring the 

effectiveness of what they do. 

 

1.2. The Children and Social Work Act 2017 legislated for new arrangements for 

the safeguarding of children. The Act names the statutory partners as 

 

1. the Local Authority  

2. the Police 

3. Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG).  

 

The arrangements replaced the previous Safeguarding Children Boards with 

a new safeguarding children partnership.   

 

1.3. The Safeguarding Adults Board is a multi-agency partnership which has 

statutory functions under the Care Act 2014. The main role of Southwark 

Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) is to ensure that local safeguarding 

arrangements work effectively so that adults at risk due to health needs, 

social care needs or disabilities are able to live their lives free of abuse or 

neglect. 

 

1.4. Whilst there are distinct duties and functions respectively for children and 

adults, within Southwark we have adopted a joint model.  The key three 

safeguarding partner leads are the same for the Southwark Safeguarding 

Children Partnership (SSCP) and Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board 

(SSAB) and are shown in the table below; 

7
Agenda Item 6



Partner Organisation 
Lead 

Representative 

Representative with delegated 

authority 

Southwark Council Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Children’s 

and Adults’ Services 

Southwark CCG Accountable Officer 
Place-Based Director 

(Southwark), NHS SEL CCG 

Southwark and 

Lambeth Police 
BCU  Commander Detective Superintendent 

 

1.5. All three safeguarding partners have equal and joint responsibility for local 

safeguarding arrangements. In situations that require a clear, single point of 

leadership, the three safeguarding partners will decide together who will take 

the lead. In cases of disagreement, the independent chair can be called upon 

to mediate.   

 

2. Independent Chair, SSCP and SSAB 

 

2.1. Anna Berry was appointed in February 2020 as the independent chair for both 

the SSCP and SSAB to enable us to have independent scrutiny of the 

arrangements for safeguarding both children and adults. The role of the 

independent chair includes ensuring the SSCP and SSAB operates 

effectively, with a clear focus and vision, as well as driving forward continuous 

improvement and ensuring both the SSCP and SSAB delivers against its 

agreed priorities. 

 

3. Partner agencies  

 

3.1. Partnership work is vital to the successful delivery of safeguarding services 

and interventions in Southwark. We remain confident that safeguarding is at 

the heart of the services delivered by statutory and voluntary services in 

Southwark, and we also remain committed to maintaining an open dialogue 

with all our partners, and working jointly with partners to ensure the best, 

person-centred outcomes for all residents in the borough. We have strong 

partnership commitment within the SSCP and SSAB and a full list of 

membership can be found within the annual report, which is embedded at the 

end of this report. 

 

4. Safeguarding Reviews 

 

4.1. Responsibility for how lessons are learned from serious child and adult 

safeguarding incidents lies at a local level with the safeguarding partners, 

who are responsible for identifying cases which meet th
[...]
.3% 12.6% 4.6% 

White and Black Caribbean 

5,677 119,425 415,616 

2.0% 1.5% 0.8% 

White and Black African 

3,687 65,479 161,550 

1.3% 0.8% 0.3% 

22



 

 
 

P
ag

e1
3

 

2011 Census Southwark London England 

White and Asian 

3,003 101,500 332,708 

1.0% 1.2% 0.6% 

Other Mixed 

5,411 118,875 283,005 

1.9% 1.5% 0.5% 

Indian 

5,819 542,857 1,395,702 

2.0% 6.6% 2.6% 

Pakistani 

1,623 223,797 1,112,282 

0.6% 2.7% 2.1% 

Bangladeshi 

3,912 222,127 436,514 

1.4% 2.7% 0.8% 

Chinese 

8,074 124,250 379,503 

2.8% 1.5% 0.7% 

Other Asian 

7,764 398,515 819,402 

2.7% 4.9% 1.5% 

Black African 

47,413 573,931 977,741 

16.4% 7.0% 1.8% 

Black Caribbean 

17,974 344,597 591,016 

6.2% 4.2% 1.1% 

Other Black 

12,124 170,112 277,857 

4.2% 2.1% 0.5% 

Arab 

2,440 106,020 220,985 

0.8% 1.3% 0.4% 

Any other ethnic group 

7,013 175,021 327,433 

2.4% 2.1% 0.6% 

 

23



 

 
 

P
ag

e1
4

 

 

 

Key findings from the Census include: 

 as well as the ethnic groups defined by the Census, we know Southwark has 

a significant Central and Southern American population through research that 

we have commissioned and from our community engagement work; although 

the figures cannot be regarded as definitive, we estimate that there are 

around 6,600 people who identify as Central or Southern American in the 

borough 

 Southwark has a larger percentage of its population made up of Black African, 

Black Caribbean and Other Black than England or London, as well as a higher 

percentage of Other White than England 

 the percentage of White British residents has decreased in Southwark since 

2001, while there have been big increases in the percentage of Other White 

and Other Black 

 in Southwark, the White British population in Southwark has decreased by 

13,218 (-10.3%), while the Black Caribbean (-1,581) and Irish (-1,452) 

populations have also decreased since 2001 

 there's been significant real terms growth in the Other White (16,703), Othe
[...]
le about their activities and 
performance 

 
j)  conduct research and consultation on the analysis of policy issues and 

possible options 
 

k) question and gather evidence from any other person (with their 
consent) 

 
l)  consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and enhance 

community participation in the scrutiny process and in the 
development of policy options 

 
m) conclude inquiries promptly and normally within six months 

 
4. The work programme document lists those items which have been or are 

to be considered in line with the commission’s terms of reference. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. Set out in Appendix 1 (Work Programme) are the issues the Health & 

Social Care Scrutiny Commission is due to consider in 2021-22. 
 

6. The work programme is a standing item on the Health & Social Care 
Scrutiny Commission agenda and enables the commission to consider, 
monitor and plan issues for consideration at each meeting. 

 

53



 

 
 

 

3 

  

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Health & Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission agenda and minutes  
 

Southwark Council 
Website  

Julie Timbrell 
Project Manager 

Link: https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=518  
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Work Programme 2021-22 
 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 

Report Author Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, Scrutiny. 

Version Final 

Dated 22 September 2021 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law and Governance No No 

Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team 22 September 2021 

 

54

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=518


Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission Work Programme. 
 
 
Reviews: 
 

 Impact and mitigat
[...]
ches across our 
communities. )  
 

56



 
 
 

57



 

 

 

 

Scrutiny review scoping proposal  
 

1 What is the review? 
 
‘Impact of Brexit on the Health & Social Care Workforce’.  
 
The review will look at how the downward turn in EU migration along 
with the high levels of outward migration from EU workers has affected 
the Health and Social Care industry.  
 
As of 2020, of every 1000 NHS staff in England, 55 were from the EU 
with the Health and Social Care industry relying on this workforce.  
 
However, since Brexit a different picture has been clear with those 
from the EU either leaving the NHS and applications falling. In 
2015/16, 11% of those joining the NHS were EU nationals. In 2017/18, 
this had fallen to 8%, and in 2019 to 7%. For nurses the percentage of 
EU joiners fell from 19% in 2015/16 to 6% in 2019. Meanwhile, the 
proportion of nurses joining the NHS with non-EU nationality rose from 
8% in 2015/16 to 22% in 2019. 
 
In 2017/18, 12.8% of nurses leaving the NHS were EU nationals, up 
from 9% in 2015/16. This fell to 11% in 2019. 
 
A similar trend is apparent within the Care industry, Skills for Care 
estimates that there are 1.65 million jobs in adult social care as at 
2019/20. 1.54 million Jobs are within local authorities, independent 
sector providers and those working for direct payment recipients only - 
the statistics below are based on this segment of the workforce.  
 
Under a new rule recommended by the Government's Migration 
Advisory Committee, carers would be considered 'low skilled EU 
workers'. Therefore, would not get preferential access to the UK labour 
market after we leave the EU. Social care in the UK is already in a 
fragile state. Recent research shows that 130,000 new care workers 
are needed each year just for the social care workforce to cope with 
current levels of demand. The loss of EU nationals due to the status of 
‘low skilled workers’ and outward migration will see this gap only grow 
wider. 
 
Right 
[...]
nhs-workforce-in-numbers#1-what-kinds-of-staff-make-up-the-nhs-workforce
https://www.proudtocarenorthlondon.org.uk/
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-publications/eu-migration
https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-publications/eu-migration


 

62



 

Health & Social Care Scrutiny Commission   
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Fitzroy Williams Tel: 020 7525 7102 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

 
Paper copies: 
 
 
Member 
 
Councillor Sandra Rule 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall                       1                                                      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
1 

 
Fitzroy Williams, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 

 
 
 

 
10 
 
 
 
 

 
Electronic Copy 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Victoria Olisa 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 
Reserves Members 
 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 11 
 
Dated: May 2021 

 

 
 
 

 

63


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Review: Brexit
	6 Safeguarding
	7 Scrutiny report: Mental Health Inequalities of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic Children and Young People
	8 Work Programme
	Work Programme - appendix one
	Review: Impact of Brexit on the Health  Social Care Workforce Scope

	 Distribution List 2021/22
	Distribution List_Health_2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 30 September 2021 
 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission held on Thursday 30 
September 2021 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT:   

Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Bill Williams 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER & 
PARTNER 
SUPPORT: 

Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning , Southwark 
Council  

Clair Kelland, Detective Superintendent, Public Protection, 
Police 

Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, Scrutiny. 

  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Councillors Victoria Olisa (chair), Charlie Smith and Maria Linforth-
Hall provided apologies.  
 
Councillor Jane Salmon attended as a reserve.  
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor David Noakes, chaired the meeting. 
 
 

 



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 30 September 2021 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2021 were agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

 

5. REVIEW: BREXIT 
 

 

 Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, Children’s and Adults’ 
Services Southwark Council, presented the briefing on the impact of 
Brexit on the social care workforce, circulated with the agenda.  
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were 
made: 
 
Southwark has a higher percentage of Non EU Nationals and a 
lower percentage of EU Nationals working in Health & Social Care.  
EU citizens comprise 6% of the Southwark workforce whereas 
nationally this is 7% and for London wide 13%.  
 
A member commented that the council had been surprised at the 
number of citizens requesting resettlement in Southwark as this had 
ended up being more that the total estimated EU national 
population. Members requested the numbers (not just percentages) 
of EU settlement figures.  
 
 
The data shows that Brexit did not have a material impact on adult 
social care workforce, however the council can be less sure about 
children’s social care as the data is less complete. There is a bit of a 
local arms race to recruit to children’s social care, which is being 
addressed through some London borough wide agreements.  
 
 
There is a general shortfall of health and social care workers, which 
is less of an issue for Southwark than the rest of London. Southwark 
has an 8% vacancy rate, whereas London it is 9.5%. Members 
requested more information on vacancies and monitoring, for the 
social care workforce, and national figures.  

 



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 30 September 2021 
 

 
The Director of Commissioning said the lower vacancy rate in 
Southwark is considered to be a result of the positive impact of the 
ethical care charter, which some boroughs have a version of and 
some do not. 
 
 Members asked the Director of Commissioning if she thought that 
the workforce scoping review ought to be opened up to include the 
impact of vaccination, as well as the wider impact of the pandemic 
on morale and burnout. The Director of Commissioning agreed that 
this would be beneficial. There is a risk of mandatory vaccination 
being potentially resented by some of the social care workforce 
given the particularly adverse impact of the pandemic on social care 
staff, and  some feeling of being singled out - however good the 
reasons. She clarified that the vaccine is only presently mandated 
for care home staff and care homes visitors, like social workers, not 
home care workers. The rational is probably the greater mortality 
rate in care homes in previous waves due to the risk of infection 
breakouts within a vulnerable population. 
 
The introduction of mandatory vaccination for COVID 19 is likely to 
have an impact on the social care workforce, the Director of 
Commissioning said. There is also a consultation to extend 
mandatory vaccination to all health and social care staff, so there 
could well be more of an impact. The first milestone for Care Homes 
personal has been passed with 15th September being the date for 
first vaccination. This is being monitored through ‘self-certification’ 
however the second date will have harder monitoring.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Commission will expand the scope of the workforce review to 
look at mandatory vaccination and the impact of the pandemic on 
the health and wellbeing of the workforce, particularly moral and 
burnout.  
 
Officers to provide:  
 

 Numbers (not just percentages) of EU settlement figures.  
 
 

 More information on vacancies and monitoring, for the social 
care workforce, including national comparison figures.   

 
 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 30 September 2021 
 

 

6. SAFEGUARDING 
 

 

 Clair Kelland, Detective Superintendent, Public Protection, Police 
presented the report providing an overview of the arrangements for 
safeguarding children and adults in Southwark, on behalf of the 
Safeguarding Executive. 
 
There are three people are on the Safeguarding  Executive for 
Children and Adults, these are: David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic 
Director of Children’s and Adults Services, Southwark Council; Clair 
Kelland, Detective Superintendent, Police; and Sam Hepplewhite, 
Place-Based Director (Southwark), NHS South East London Clinical 
Commissioning Group. There is also the same Independent Chair 
for both boards, Anne Berry, who started early 2020 at the 
beginning of the pandemic. The Detective Superintendent said it 
works well to have a joint chair, providing coherence across children 
& adults.   
 
The boards have a people centred approach, with a strong 
partnership. There was a recent governance review. 
 
The boards do not look at things on isolation- for example they look 
at the links between Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE), children in 
care, and child abuse.  They also look at emerging issues, for 
example ‘Me Too’, peer on peer abuse and  the  website ‘Everyone 
invited ‘,  which was quite prominent with the number of 
independent schools in Southwark where young people had spoken 
of abuse.  
 
The boards looks at themes and issue, whereas MACE will look at 
the needs of individual’s. 
 
The chair then invited members to ask questions and the following 
points were made: 
 

 The boards meet every 2/3 months and the Safeguarding 
Executive more frequently, around one month.  

 

 The board has considered three cases for review; one met 
the threshold. They can take up to two years as often an 
associated court process, however they try and do the 
learning earlier. 

 

 All the safeguarding partners are engaged and committed. 
 

 Issues of particular concern include: 
 

 



5 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 30 September 2021 
 

o Serious Youth Violence  
 

o Child exploitation - particularly adolescent risk as this 
is not always disclosed and then there is the challenge 
of victim / perpetrators often crossing over. 

 
o The rise of domestic abuse in during covid lockdown, 

which has more been seen by other providers, rather 
than the police. 

 
o ‘Cuckoos’, where the homes of vulnerable adults are 

used for drug dealing.  
 

o Modern day slavery country lines – there is often little 
information and a reluctance to report to police.  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Detective Superintendent will provide more information on 
Domestic Abuse, to support the mini review.  
 
The Detective Superintendent will return with the rest of the 
Safeguarding Executive and the Independent Safeguarding Chair in 
February for a more in depth item on Safeguarding.    
 
 

7. SCRUTINY REPORT: MENTAL HEALTH INEQUALITIES OF BLACK, 
ASIAN AND MINORITY ETHNIC CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

 

 

 The final report was noted. 
 

 

8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 Members discussed the work-plan and reviews.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 The NHS will be asked to consider the impact of the pandemic and 
mandatory vaccination on the workforce.  

 

 The relevant cabinet members and deputy cabinet member will be 
invited to contribute to the mini review on Domestic Abuse. 

 

 Access to GP appointments will be added to the next meeting’s 
agenda, in order to understand why some constituents are 
struggling to get in-person consultations with their doctor and the 
GPs views on face to face meetings. 

 

 



6 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 30 September 2021 
 

 
 


